Seasonal kWh 4010 4707 10,680 0.06664$   $712
Street Light kWh 4025 4707 582,993 0.06664$   $38,851

kWh 4025 4707 0 0.06664$   $0
kWh 4025 4707 0 0.06664$   $0
kWh 4025 4707 0 0.06664$   $0
kWh 4025 4707 0 0.06664$   $0
kWh 4025 4707 0 0.06664$   $0
kWh 4025 4707 0 0.06664$   $0

Total Volume 27,641,323
TOTAL $1,842,018

*Regulated Price Plan Prices for the Period November 1, 2023 to October 31, 2024, p. 5

 Enter 2024 load forecast data by class based on the most recent 12‐month historic Class A and Class B RPP/Non‐RPP proportions
* Based on average $ GA per kWh billed to class A customers for most recent 12‐month historical year.

2025

2025

File Number:
Exhibit:
Tab:
Schedule:
Page:

All Volume should be loss adjusted with the exception of:
1. Volume for Electricity Commodity, Wholesale Market Services, Class A and B should loss adjusted less WMP Date:
2. Low Voltage Charges ‐ No loss adjustment for kWh

2025 Test Year 2025 Test Year Total
Electricity Commodity Volume Rate $  Volume Rate $  $
Class per Load Forecast
Residential kWh 107,022,828 10,634,858   750,096 26,748
GS < 50 kWh 27,707,930 2,753,337   4,060,523 144,798
GS > 50 kWh 6,162,088 612,327   181,379,824 6,468,005
Seasonal kWh 6,471,123 643,036   10,680 381
Street Light kWh 0 -   582,993 20,790

0 -   0 -
0 -   0 -
0 -   0 -
0 -   0 -
0 -   0 -
0 -   0 -

SUB‐TOTAL 14,643,558   6,660,722   21,304,279$

Global Adjustment non‐RPP

Class per Load Forecast
Residential ‐ Class B kWh 0 49,986
GS < 50 ‐ Class B kWh 0 270,593
GS > 50 ‐ Class B kWh 0 1,481,876
Seasonal ‐ Class B kWh 0 712
Street Light ‐ Class B kWh 0 38,851

0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 4,522,538
0 -
0 -
0 -
0 -

SUB‐TOTAL 0 6,364,556   6,364,556$

Transmission ‐ Network

Class per Load Forecast
Residential kWh 107,022,828   0.0115   1,231,069   750,096   0.0115   8,628
GS < 50 kWh 27,707,930   0.0115   318,721   4,060,523   0.0115   46,708
GS > 50 kW 11,356   4.3825   49,768   334,266   4.3825   1,464,918
Seasonal kWh 6,471,123   0.0115   74,436   10,680   0.0115   123
Street Light kW -   3.1734   -   1,497   3.1734   4,752

-   -
-   -
-   -
-   -
-   -
-   -

SUB‐TOTAL 1,673,995   1,525,128   3,199,123

Transmission ‐ Connection

Class per Load Forecast
Residential kWh 107,022,828   0.0081   864,224   750,096   0.0081   6,057
GS < 50 kWh 27,707,930   0.0081   223,745   4,060,523   0.0081   32,789
GS > 50 kW 11,356   3.0699   34,863   334,266   3.0699   1,026,180
Seasonal kWh 6,471,123   0.0081   52,255   10,680   0.0081   86
Street Light kW -   2.2146   -   1,497   2.2146   3,316

-   -   -
-   -
-   -
-   -
-   -
-   -

SUB‐TOTAL 1,175,088   1,068,429   2,243,517

Cost of Power Calculation

RPP non‐RPP

Units
Volume Rate $  Volume Rate $  Total

Units

 Volume Rate $  Volume Rate $  Total

$  Total

Wholesale Market Service

Class per Load Forecast
Residential kWh 107,022,828   0.0041   438,794   750,096   0.0041   3,075
GS < 50 kWh 27,707,930   0.0041   113,603   4,060,523   0.0041   16,648
GS > 50 kWh 6,162,088   0.0041   25,265   181,379,824   0.0041   743,657

[…]

Residential R2 kw Non-RPP (Other 1.0829 1.0873 225,000   500   DEMAND 1
Seasonal kwh RPP 1.0829 1.0873 200   CONSUMPTION 1
Seasonal-10th percentile kw Non-RPP (Other 1.0829 1.0873 15   DEMAND 1
Street Lighting kwh RPP 1.0829 1.0873 3,000   10   CONSUMPTION 75

Classification $ % $ % $ % $ %
Residential R1(i) (1.35)$   ‐3.25% (3.91)$   ‐7.75% (3.30)$   ‐5.01% (3.27)$   ‐2.25%
Residential R1(ii) 3.82$   3.47% (3.02)$   ‐2.26% (1.38)$   ‐0.79% (1.33)$   ‐0.34%
Residential R2 (442.72)$   ‐16.74% (1,397.41)$   ‐40.15% (1,268.24)$   ‐17.92% (1,314.91)$   ‐3.55%
Seasonal 8.58$   8.96% 8.26$   8.41% 8.43$   8.23% 8.42$   6.80%
Seasonal‐10th percentile 7.43$   8.39% 7.41$   8.31% 7.42$   8.29% 7.42$   8.12%
Street Lighting  (67.21)$   ‐5.27% (84.72)$   ‐6.59% (82.85)$   ‐6.19% (81.37)$   ‐4.79%

Classification Current Bill 2025 ProposedChange ($) Change (%) Current Bill 2025 ProposedChange ($) Change (%)
Residential R1(i) 41.39$   40.04$   (1.35)$   ‐3.3% 145.63$   142.36$   (3.27)$   ‐2.25%
Residential R1(ii) 110.04$   113.86$   3.82$   3.5% 386.91$   385.59$   (1.33)$   ‐0.34%
Residential R2 2,644.81$   2,202.09$   (442.72)$   ‐16.7% 37,089.41$   35,774.49$   (1,314.91)$   ‐3.55%
Seasonal 95.75$   104.33$   8.58$   9.0% 123.77$   132.19$   8.42$   6.80%
Seasonal‐10th percentile 88.65$   96.08$   7.43$   8.4% 91.29$   98.70$   7.42$   8.12%
Street Lighting  1,275.00$   1,207.79$   (67.21)$   ‐5.3% 1,697.82$   1,616.44$   (81.37)$   ‐4.79%

RATE CLASSES / CATEGORIES
(eg: Residential TOU, Residential Retailer)

Sub‐Total A  Sub-Total B Sub-Total C Total Bill

Distribution  Total Bill

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 750   kWh
Customers/ Connections 1

Demand -   kW
Current Loss Factor 1.0829

posed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0873

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 64.31$   1   64.31$   67.36$   1   67.36$   3.05$   4.74%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 750   -$   750   -$   -$

-$   -$
DRP Adjustment 22.92-$   1   (22.92)$   25.97-$   1   (25.97)$   (3.05)$   13.31%
Fixed Rate Riders 1   -$   (1.35)$   1   (1.35)$   (1.35)$
Volumetric Rate Riders 750   -$   750   -$   -$
Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 41.39$   40.04$   (1.35)$   -3.25%
Line Losses on Cost of
Power 0.0999$   62   6.21$   0.0999$   65   6.54$   0.33$   5.31%

Total Deferral/Variance
Account Rate Riders 0.0035$   750   2.63$   (0.0007)$   750   (0.56)$   (3.18)$   -121.21%

CBR Class B Rate Riders (0.0002)$   750   (0.15)$   0.0002$   750   0.14$   0.29$   -190.76%
GA Rate Riders 750   -$   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 750   -$   -$   -$
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if
applicable) 0.42$   1   0.42$   0.42$   1   0.42$   -$   0.00%

Additional Fixed Rate Riders 1   -$   -$   -$
Additional Volumetric Rate Riders 750   -$   -$   -$
Sub-Total B - Distribution
(includes Sub-Total A) 50.49$   46.58$   (3.91)$   -7.75%

RTSR - Network 0.0108$   812   8.77$   0.0115$   815   9.38$   0.61$   6.94%
RTSR - Connection and/or
Line and Transformation
Connection

0.0081$   812   6.58$   0.0081$   815   6.59$   0.01$   0.10%

Sub-Total C - Delivery
(including Sub-Total B) 65.84$   62.55$   (3.30)$   -5.01%

Wholesale Market Service
Charge (WMSC) 0.0045$   812   3.65$   0.0045$   815   3.67$   0.01$   0.41%

Rural and Remote Rate
Protection (RRRP) 0.0014$   812   1.14$   0.0014$   815   1.14$   0.00$   0.41%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   1   0.25$   0.25$   1   0.25$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support
Program
(OESP)

-$

TOU - Off Peak 0.0760$   473   35.91$   0.0760$   473   35.91$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.1220$   135   16.47$   0.1220$   135   16.47$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1580$   143   22.52$   0.1580$   143   22.52$   -$   0.00%
Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price -$   -$   -$
Average IESO Wholesale Market Price -$   -$   -$

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 145.78$   142.50$   (3.28)$   -2.25%
HST 13% 18.95$   13% 18.53$   (0.43)$   -2.25%
Ontario Electricity Rebate 13.1% (19.10)$   13.1% (18.67)$   0.43$   -2.25%

145.63$   142.36$   (3.27)$   -2.25%

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

Residential R1(i)
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 2,000   kWh
Customers/ Connections 1

Demand -   kW
Current Loss Factor 1.0829

posed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0873

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 28.84$   1   28.84$   30.21$   1   30.21$   1.37$   4.75%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0406$   2,000   81.20$   0.0425$   2,000   85.00$   3.80$   4.68%

-$   -$
DRP Adjustment -$   -$
Fixed Rate Riders 1   -$   (1.35)$   1   (1.35)$   (1.35)$
Volumetric Rate Riders 2,000   -$   2,000   -$   -$
Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 110.04$   113.86$   3.82$   3.47%
Line Losses on Cost of
Power 0.0999$   166   16.56$   0.0999$   175   17.44$   0.88$   5.31%

Total Deferral/Variance
Account Rate Riders 0.0035$   2,000   7.00$   (0.0007)$   2,000   (1.48)$   (8.48)$   -121.21%

CBR Class B Rate Riders (0.0002)$   2,000   (0.40)$   0.0002$   2,000   0.36$   0.76$   -190.76%
GA Rate Riders -$   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge -$   -$   -$
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if
applicable) 0.42$   1   0.42$   0.42$   1   0.42$   -$   0.00%

Additional Fixed Rate Riders 1   -$   1   -$   -$
Additional Volumetric Rate Riders 2,000   -$   2,000   -$   -$
Sub-Total B - Distribution
(includes Sub-Total A) 133.62$   130.60$   (3.02)$   -2.26%

RTSR - Network 0.0108$   2,166   23.39$   0.0115$   2,175   25.01$   1.62$   6.94%
RTSR - Connection and/or
Line and Transformation
Connection

0.0081$   2,166   17.54$   0.0081$   2,175   17.56$   0.02$   0.10%

Sub-Total C - Delivery
(including Sub-Total B) 174.55$   173.17$   (1.38)$   -0.79%

Wholesale Market Service
Charge (WMSC) 0.0045$   2,166   9.75$   0.0045$   2,175   9.79$   0.04$   0.41%

Rural and Remote Rate
Protection (RRRP) 0.0014$   2,166   3.03$   0.0014$   2,175   3.04$   0.01$   0.41%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   1   0.25$   0.25$   1   0.25$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support
Program
(OESP)

-$

TOU - Off Peak 0.0760$   1,260   95.76$   0.0760$   1,260   95.76$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.1220$   360   43.92$   0.1220$   360   43.92$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1580$   380   60.04$   0.1580$   380   60.04$   -$   0.00%
Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price -$   -$   -$
Average IESO Wholesale Market Price -$   -$   -$

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 387.30$   385.97$   (1.33)$   -0.34%
HST 13% 50.35$   13% 50.18$   (0.17)$   -0.34%
Ontario Electricity Rebate 13.1% (50.74)$   13.1% (50.56)$   0.17$   -0.34%

386.91$   385.59$   (1.33)$   -0.34%

Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

Residential R1(ii)
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 225,000   kWh
Customers/ Connections 1

Demand 500   kW
Current Loss Factor 1.0829

posed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0873

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 742.06$   1   742.06$   777.31$   1   777.31$   35.25$   4.75%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 3.8450$   500   1,922.50$   4.0276$   500   2,013.80$   91.30$   4.75%

-$   -$
DRP Adjustment -$   -$
Fixed Rate Riders 1   -$   0.00$   1   0.00$   0.00$
Volumetric Rate Riders (0.0395)$   500   (19.75)$   (1.1781)$   500   (589.03)$   (569.28)$   2882.41%
Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 2,644.81$   2,202.09$   (442.72)$   -16.74%
Line Losses on Cost of
Power -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Total Deferral/Variance
Account Rate Riders 1.7434$   500   871.70$   (0.4305)$   500   (215.24)$   (1,086.94)$   -124.69%

CBR Class B Rate Riders (0.0713)$   500   (35.65)$   0.1932$   500   96.61$   132.26$   -370.98%
GA Rate Riders -$   -$   225,000   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge -$   -$   -$
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if
applicable) 1   -$   1   -$   -$

Additional Fixed Rate Riders 1   -$   1   -$   -$
Additional Volumetric Rate Riders 225,000   -$   225,000   -$   -$
Sub-Total B - Distribution
(includes Sub-Total A) 3,480.86$   2,083.45$   (1,397.41)$   -40.15%

RTSR - Network 4.1147$   500   2,057.35$   4.3825$   500   2,191.24$   133.89$   6.51%
RTSR - Connection and/or
Line and Transformation
Connection

3.0794$   500   1,539.70$   3.0699$   500   1,534.97$   (4.73)$   -0.31%

Sub-Total C - Delivery
(including Sub-Total B) 7,077.91$   5,809.67$   (1,268.24)$   -17.92%

Wholesale Market Service
Charge (WMSC) 0.0045$   243,653   1,096.44$   0.0045$   244,643   1,100.89$   4.45$   0.41%

Rural and Remote Rate
Protection (RRRP) 0.0014$   243,653   341.11$   0.0014$   244,643   342.50$   1.39$   0.41%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   1   0.25$   0.25$   1   0.25$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support
Program
(OESP)

-$

TOU - Off Peak -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$
TOU - Mid Peak -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$
TOU - On Peak -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$
Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price -$   -$   -$
Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.0998$   243,653   24,306.77$   0.0998$   244,643   24,405.54$   98.76$   0.41%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 32,822.48$   31,658.85$   (1,163.64)$   -3.55%
HST 13% 4,266.92$   13% 4,115.65$   (151.27)$   -3.55%
Ontario Electricity Rebate 0.0% -$   0.0% -$   -$

37,089.41$   35,774.49$   (1,314.91)$   -3.55%

Residential R2
Non-RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 200   kWh
Customers/ Connections 1

Demand -   kW
Current Loss Factor 1.0829

posed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0873

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 82.79$   1   82.79$   99.16$   1   99.16$   16.37$   19.77%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0384$   200   7.68$   0.0460$   200   9.20$   1.52$   19.79%

-$   -$
DRP Adjustment 1   -$
Fixed Rate Riders 5.28$   1   5.28$   (3.75)$   1   (3.75)$   (9.03)$   -171.00%
Volumetric Rate Riders 200   -$   (0.0014)$   200   (0.28)$   (0.28)$
Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 95.75$   104.33$   8.58$   8.96%
Line Losses on Cost of
Power 0.0999$   17   1.66$   0.0999$   17   1.74$   0.09$   5.31%

Total Deferral/Variance
Account Rate Riders 0.0026$   200   0.52$   0.0002$   200   0.04$   (0.48)$   -93.02%

CBR Class B Rate Riders (0.0002)$   200   (0.04)$   0.0002$   200   0.04$   0.08$   -190.76%
GA Rate Riders 200   -$   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 200   -$   -$   -$
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if
applicable) 0.42$   1   0.42$   0.42$   1   0.42$   -$   0.00%

Additional Fixed Rate Riders 1   -$   -$   -$
Additional Volumetric Rate Riders 200   -$   -$   -$
Sub-Total B - Distribution
(includes Sub-Total A) 98.31$   106.57$   8.26$   8.41%

RTSR - Network 0.0108$   217   2.34$   0.0115$   217   2.50$   0.16$   6.94%
RTSR - Connection and/or
Line and Transformation
Connection

0.0081$   217   1.75$   0.0081$   217   1.76$   0.00$   0.10%

Sub-Total C - Delivery
(including Sub-Total B) 102.40$   110.83$   8.43$   8.23%

Wholesale Market Service
Charge (WMSC) 0.0045$   217   0.97$   0.0045$   217   0.97$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate
Protection (RRRP) 0.0014$   217   0.30$   0.0014$   217   0.30$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   1   0.25$   0.25$   1   0.25$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support
Program
(OESP)

-$

TOU - Off Peak 0.0760$   126   9.58$   0.0760$   126   9.58$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.1220$   36   4.39$   0.1220$   36   4.39$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1580$   38   6.00$   0.1580$   38   6.00$   -$   0.00%
Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price -$   -$   -$
Average IESO Wholesale Market Price -$   -$   -$

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 123.90$   132.33$   8.43$   6.80%
HST 13% 16.11$   13% 17.20$   1.10$   6.80%
Ontario Electricity Rebate 13.1% (16.23)$   13.1% (17.33)$   (1.10)$   6.80%

123.77$   132.19$   8.42$   6.80%

Impact

Seasonal
RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 15   kWh
Customers/ Connections 1

Demand -   kW
Current Loss Factor 1.0829

posed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0873

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 82.79$   1   82.79$   99.16$   1   99.16$   16.37$   19.77%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.0384$   15   0.58$   0.0460$   15   0.69$   0.11$   19.79%

-$   -$   -$
DRP Adjustment 1   -$   -$
Fixed Rate Riders 5.28$   1   5.28$   (3.75)$   1   (3.75)$   (9.03)$   -171.00%
Volumetric Rate Riders 15   -$   (0.00139)$   15   (0.02)$   (0.02)$
Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 88.65$   96.08$   7.43$   8.39%
Line Losses on Cost of
Power 0.0999$   1   0.12$   0.10$   1   0.13$   0.01$   5.31%

Total Deferral/Variance
Account Rate Riders 0.0026$   15   0.04$   0.00$   15   0.00$   (0.04)$   -93.02%

CBR Class B Rate Riders (0.0002)$   15   (0.00)$   0.00$   15   0.00$   0.01$   -190.76%
GA Rate Riders 15   -$   -$   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge 15   -$   -$   -$   -$
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if
applicable) 0.42$   1   0.42$   0.42$   1   0.42$   -$   0.00%

Additional Fixed Rate Riders 1   -$   -$   -$   -$
Additional Volumetric Rate Riders 15   -$   -$   -$   -$
Sub-Total B - Distribution
(includes Sub-Total A) 89.23$   96.64$   7.41$   8.31%

RTSR - Network 0.0108$   16   0.18$   0.01$   16   0.19$   0.01$   6.94%
RTSR - Connection and/or
Line and Transformation
Connection

0.0081$   16   0.13$   0.01$   16   0.13$   0.00$   0.10%

Sub-Total C - Delivery
(including Sub-Total B) 89.53$   96.96$   7.42$   8.29%

Wholesale Market Service
Charge (WMSC) 0.0045$   16   0.07$   0.0045$   16   0.07$   -$   0.00%

Rural and Remote Rate
Protection (RRRP) 0.0014$   16   0.02$   0.0014$   16   0.02$   -$   0.00%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   1   0.25$   0.2500$   1   0.25$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support
Program
(OESP)

-$   -$

TOU - Off Peak 0.0760$   9   0.72$   0.0760$   9   0.72$   -$   0.00%
TOU - Mid Peak 0.1220$   3   0.33$   0.1220$   3   0.33$   -$   0.00%
TOU - On Peak 0.1580$   3   0.45$   0.1580$   3   0.45$   -$   0.00%
Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price -$   -$   -$
Average IESO Wholesale Market Price -$   -$   -$

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 91.38$   98.80$   7.42$   8.12%
HST 13% 11.88$   13% 12.84$   0.96$   8.12%
Ontario Electricity Rebate 13.1% (11.97)$   13.1% (12.94)$   (0.97)$   8.12%

91.29$   98.70$   7.42$   8.12%

Seasonal-10th percentile

Current OEB-Approved Proposed Impact

RPP

$ Change % Change

Total Bill on TOU

Customer Class:
RPP / Non-RPP:

Consumption 3,000   kWh
Customers/ Connections 75

Demand 10   kW
Current Loss Factor 1.0829

posed/Approved Loss Factor 1.0873

Rate Volume Charge Rate Volume Charge
($) ($) ($) ($)

Monthly Service Charge 2.08$   75   156.00$   2.24$   75   168.00$   12.00$   7.69%
Distribution Volumetric Rate 0.3361$   3,000   1,008.30$   0.3624$   3,000   1,087.20$   78.90$   7.83%

-$   -$
DRP Adjustment -$   -$
Fixed Rate Riders 0.96$   75   72.00$   75   -$   (72.00)$   -100.00%
Volumetric Rate Riders 0.0129$   3,000   38.70$   (0.0158)$   3,000   (47.41)$   (86.11)$   -222.50%
Sub-Total A (excluding pass through) 1,275.00$   1,207.79$   (67.21)$   -5.27%
Line Losses on Cost of
Power -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Total Deferral/Variance
Account Rate Riders 0.0037$   3,000   11.10$   (0.0025)$   3,000   (7.56)$   (18.66)$   -168.11%

CBR Class B Rate Riders (0.0002)$   3,000   (0.60)$   0.0002$   3,000   0.54$   1.14$   -190.76%
GA Rate Riders 3,000   -$   -$   3,000   -$   -$
Low Voltage Service Charge -$   -$   -$
Smart Meter Entity Charge (if
applicable) -$   75   -$   -$

Additional Fixed Rate Riders -$   75   -$   -$
Additional Volumetric Rate Riders -$   3,000   -$   -$
Sub-Total B - Distribution
(includes Sub-Total A) 1,285.50$   1,200.78$   (84.72)$   -6.59%

RTSR - Network 2.9795$   10   29.80$   3.1734$   10   31.73$   1.94$   6.51%
RTSR - Connection and/or
Line and Transformation
Connection

2.2214$   10   22.21$   2.2146$   10   22.15$   (0.07)$   -0.31%

Sub-Total C - Delivery
(including Sub-Total B) 1,337.51$   1,254.66$   (82.85)$   -6.19%

Wholesale Market Service
Charge (WMSC) 0.0045$   3,249   14.62$   0.0045$   3,262   14.68$   0.06$   0.41%

Rural and Remote Rate
Protection (RRRP) 0.0014$   3,249   4.55$   0.0014$   3,262   4.57$   0.02$   0.41%

Standard Supply Service Charge 0.25$   75   18.75$   0.25$   75   18.75$   -$   0.00%
Ontario Electricity Support
Program
(OESP)

-$

TOU - Off Peak -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$
TOU - Mid Peak -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$
TOU - On Peak -$   -   -$   -$   -   -$   -$
Non-RPP Retailer Avg. Price -$   -$   -$
Average IESO Wholesale Market Price 0.0998$   3,249   324.09$   0.0998$   3,262   325.41$   1.32$   0.41%

Total Bill on TOU (before Taxes) 1,699.52$   1,618.06$   (81.46)$   -4.79%
HST 13% 220.94$   13% 210.35$   (10.59)$   -4.79%
Ontario Electricity Rebate 13.1% (222.64)$   13.1% (211.97)$   10.67$   -4.79%

1,697.82$   1,616.44$   (81.37)$   -4.79%

$ Change % Change

Impact

Total Bill on TOU

Street Lighting
Non-RPP

Current OEB-Approved Proposed

 1

Settlement Proposal – Pre-Settlement

Clarification Questions

Algoma Power Inc.
EB-2024-0007

  Algoma Power Inc.
Responses to Pre-ADR Questions   EB-2024-0007
September 17, 2024  Page 1 of 36

1

ALGOMA POWER INC. (ALGOMA)
2025 RATE APPLICATION (EB-2024-0007)

PRE-SETTLEMENT FOLLOW-UP AND CLARIFICATION QUESTIONS
(numbering follows from SEC’s IRs)

PSC-SEC-38

REFERENCE: Preamble to Interrogatory Responses and 2-Staff-28
a) Please provide further details on which section of the #4 circuit the customer is